

## **Rochester Hills**

1000 Rochester Hills Dr Rochester Hills, MI 48309 (248) 656-4600 Home Page: www.rochesterhills.org

## Master

File Number: 2013-0309

File ID: 2013-0309 Type: Recognition Status: For Presentation

Version: 1 Reference: Controlling Body: City Council

Regular Meeting

File Created Date: 08/19/2013

File Name: Drive 4 Pledges Day 2013 Final Action:

Title label: Recognition of Drive 4 Pledges Day - September 19, 2013

Notes:

Sponsors: Enactment Date:

Attachments: Agenda Summary.pdf Enactment Number:

Contact: Hearing Date:
Drafter: Effective Date:

## History of Legislative File

 Ver Acting Body:
 Date:
 Action:
 Sent To:
 Due Date:
 Return
 Result:

 sion:
 Date:

## Text of Legislative File 2013-0309

Title

Recognition of Drive 4 Pledges Day - September 19, 2013

Body

Whereas, texting has become the way many people communicate today, which means some people are doing it at the worst possible time - while driving; and

**Whereas**, texting while driving is involved in over 100,000 motor vehicle crashes each year, often causing injuries and deaths; and

Whereas, those who text while driving are 23 times more likely to be involved in some type of safety critical event as compared to those drivers who don't text while they drive; and

**Whereas**, in 2009 AT&T launched the public awareness campaign "It Can Wait" to educate the public about the dangers of texting while driving by encouraging consumers to take the personal pledge not to text while driving.

**Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved**, that the Mayor and City Council of Rochester Hills designates September 19, 2013 as "Drive 4 Pledges Day" to focus attention on the dangers of texting while driving, and

**Be** It Further Resolved, that the Mayor and City Council have taken the personal pledge to not text and drive, support efforts to raise public awareness about the dangers of texting while driving and encourage others to take the pledge not to text and drive.